## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Abbas Hassan	05/29/2008
Aziz Hassan	05/29/2008
Ebrahim Bagherzadeh	05/29/2008
Rayford G. Anthony	05/27/2008

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HRD Corp.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box Drawer 450267	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77245	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12109587

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (973)463-0150

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**BSN17** 

Phone: 973-463-0100

Email: adams@newidea.com
Correspondent Name: Thomas L. Adams
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 340
Address Line 2: 120 Eagle Rock Ave

Address Line 4: East Hanover, NEW JERSEY 07936

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas L. Adams

Total Attachments: 3

500557131

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

PATENT REEL: 021038 FRAME: 0865 **JP \$40.00 12** 

source=bsn17 3rd assignment 4 inventors#page1.tif source=bsn17 3rd assignment 4 inventors#page2.tif source=bsn17 3rd assignment 4 inventors#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021038 FRAME: 0866

USSN: 12/109,587 Filed: April 25, 2008 Attorney Docket: BSN17

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, ABBAS HASSAN, of 2 Wedgewood Court, Sugarland, Texas 77478, AZIZ HASSAN, of 1127 Sugar Creek Boulevard, Sugarland, Texas 77478, EBRAHIM BAGHERZADEH, of 225 Fluor Daniel, Apartment 14202, Sugarland, Texas 77479, and RAYFORD G ANTHONY, of 200 Hearthstone Circle, College Station, Texas 77840 as assignors, have invented certain improvements in Catalyst and Method for Converting Natural Gas to Higher Carbon Compounds, for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed by them and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as listed above, claiming priority from United States provisional application Ser. No. 60/913,839, filed April 25, 2007 and whereas HRD Corp., having an office in Houston, Texas and having a mailing address of P.O. Box Drawer 450267, Houston, Texas, 77245, as assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any letters Patent that may be granted therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, as assignors hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid application for Letters Patent, all original, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States and the Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and we for ourselves and our legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.

> PATENT REEL: 021038 FRAME: 0867

ABBAS HASSAN	Date: 5/29/08
AZIZ HASSÁN	Date: 5/29/08
EBRAHIM BAGHERZADEH	Date: <u>5/29/08</u>
RAYFORD G ANTHONY	Date: 5/27/2007
State of	assan and acknowledged the foregoing ay of, 2008.
Notary Public, State of Texas  Notary Public, State of Texas  Notary Public, State of Texas  Way 9, 2009  SEY	hun Mosfaner Public

PATENT REEL: 021038 FRAME: 0868

State of	said AZIZ HASSAN and acknowledged the foregoing eed this <u>29</u> day of <u>May</u> , 2008.
Amir Ali Hassan  Notary Public, State of Texas  My Commission Expires:  May 9, 2009	Ann Mulfanen Notary Public
State of	id EBRAHIM BAGHERZADEH and acknowledged the act and deed this 29 day of, 2008.
SEAL  assan te of Texas n Expires: tviay 9, 2009	Notary Public  Amir All Hassan Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires: May 9, 2009
State of <u>[exas</u> ) SS:	aid RAYFORD G ANTHONY and acknowledged the act and deed this 27 day of Way, 2008.
SEAL STARY OF THE SEAL STARY O	Judy & Meeks Notary Public

**PATENT** 

RECORDED: 06/04/2008 **REEL: 021038 FRAME: 0869**